

Acadian Engineers

& Environmental Consultants Inc.

Andre' Aucoin, P.E., Pres. Don Gladfelter, P.L.S.

James A. Ducote, P.E., P.L.S., (1934-2005)

September 23, 2009

Mr. Dewey Billodeau
Office of Coastal Protection & Restoration
Post Office Box 62027
Lafayette, Louisiana 70506-2027

RE: Completion Report

Louisiana Office of Coastal Protection and Restoration Sabine Refuge Water Control Structures (CS-23) Fence Replacement & Repair Cameron Parish, Louisiana AEI File No. 07-23F

Dear Mr. Billodeau:

Attached herewith find the following items listed, relative to the above referenced project, for your review and approval:

- -Completion Report (4 copies)
- -As Built Drawings (1 original & 3 copies) and
- -Disc (digital copies in dwg and pdf format)

Please advise of any comments or questions you may have. Hook forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

ACADIAN ENGINEERS

& ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC.

David Foster, Project Engr

DF/ld

Enclosures/4

cc: A-1 American Fence Company

G:\07-ae-23F\Word\LDNR Billodeau - Completion Report & Finals.wpd

COMPLETION REPORT FOR SABINE REFUGE WATER CONTROL STRUCTURES FENCE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR CS-23

PREPARED FOR:
STATE OF LOUISIANA
OFFICE OF COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION
POST OFFICE BOX 62027
LAFAYETTE, LOUISIANA 70506-2027

PREPARED BY:
ACADIAN ENGINEERS
& ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC.
POST OFFICE BOX 1126
EUNICE, LOUISIANA 70535
337/457-1492

Prepared by:

David Foster, Project Engr

September, 2009

G:\07-ae-23F\Word\LDNR Billodeau - Completion Report & Finals.wpd

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESC	RIPTION	PAGE	
1.0	Prime Contractor		1
2.0	Significant Dates/Amounts		1
3.0	Subcontractors		2
4.0	Items of Work		2
5.0	Equipment		2
6.0	Significant Events - Start/Finish/Progress		3
7.0	Modifications and Changes		4
0.8	Utility Crossing	,,,,,,,,	4
9.0	Quality Control		4
10.0	Quality Assurance		4
11.0	Accident/Safety		4
12.0	Final Acceptance		Λ

COMPLETION REPORT FOR CAMERON CREOLE PLUGS PROJECT CS-17

1.0 PRIME CONTRACTOR

A-1 American Fence Company 1112 North Lakeshore Drive Lake Charles, Louisiana 70601

2.0 SIGNIFICANT DATES/AMOUNTS

DESCRIPTION	DATE			
Contract Award	August 6, 2009			
Pre-Construction Conference	August 13, 2009			
Notice to Proceed	August 20, 2009			
Commencement Date	August 24, 2009			
Date Fixed for Completion	September 21, 2009			
Actual Completion Date	September 21, 2009			
Original Contract Amount	\$5,500.00			
Change Order Amount	\$0			
Actual Contract Amount	\$5,500.00			

3.0 SUBCONTRACTOR

None

4.0 ITEMS OF WORK

ltem Number	Items of Work	Final Quantity	Unit Price	Final Amount	% Over or Under			
	BLACK BAYOU HYDROLOGIC RESTORATION MAINTENANCE							
101	Mob/Demob	Lump Sum	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0%			
940	Fence Repair Completed	Lump Sum	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	0%			

5.0 EQUIPMENT

20' Flatbed Truck 12' Row Boat

6.0 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS - START/FINISH/PROGRESS

The Notice to Proceed was issued for a start date on August, 2009. The Contractor began his mobilization process on August 24, 2009 and began removing damaged fencing and grouting damaged concrete areas at both control structures.

The contractor worked at the site on and off until September 10, 2009. On September 8, 2009, the contractor requested a final inspection walk-through with the Office of Coastal Protection and Restoration (OCPR) and this office for September 10, 2009.

An inspection was conducted at the sites on September 10, 2009. Mr. Brent Soileau, a representative of the contractor; Mr. Dewey Billodeau, of OCPR; and Mr. David Foster, of this office, were present.

Items not complete at this time included:

- Expoxy repairs were not completed at the stairways;
- Wire brush and paint minor rusted surfaces on fencing components;
- Check all bolts and fasteners and tighten as necessary; and
- Clean up construction and hurricane debris.

A punch list was prepared and forwarded (by email) to the contractor for remediation on September 11, 2009.

The contractor was contacted on September 15, 2009 to ascertain completion date. This office was informed that when the project was completed the contractor would call for final inspection.

The contractor contacted this office on September 21, 2009 to request final inspection. Final inspection was conducted on September 22, 2009 and representatives from the contractor, OCPR and this office were present. The project was accepted as complete on that date.

7.0 MODIFICATIONS AND CHANGES

No modifications or changes were made.

8.0 UTILITY CROSSINGS

There were no utility crossings for this project.

9.0 QUALITY CONTROL

Quality control at the job site was administered by Mr. Brent Soileau. The Contractor's construction performance and Quality Control was satisfactory.

10.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE

Quality assurance was administered by Mr. David Foster, Project Engineer and Mr. Andre' Aucoin, P.E. of Acadian Engineers & Environmental Consultants Inc. (Acadian). The inspection system was stressed and followed throughout the Contract period.

11.0 ACCIDENT/SAFETY

The Contractor provided a Safety Plan which was utilized at the job site. Daily inspections towards safety were conducted by QC and QA personnel daily. There were no accidents or loss time injuries on the project. A total of approximately two hundred forty (240) manhours were expended on the project without a loss time injury.

12.0 FINAL ACCEPTANCE

A final inspection was conducted by employees from the Louisiana Department of Natural Resources, A-1 American Fence and Acadian on September 22, 2009. The project was accepted on that date and the Contractor demobilized all equipment from the job site.